THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Contract Number
SAN BERNARDINO
COUNTY 22-739 A-2

SAP Number

Auditor-Controller/Treasurer/Tax
Collector

Department Contract Representative _Sonia Hermosilio

Telephone Number (909) 382-3079

Contractor Columbia Ultimate Business
Systems, LLC

Contractor Representative Lisa Haren

Telephone Number (330) 389-1999

Contract Term 7/1/2022 - 12/31/2025

Original Contract Amount $816,668

Amendment Amount $85,648

Total Contract Amount $902,316

Cost Center 3408001000

Grant Number (if applicable) N/A

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:
AMENDMENT NO. 2

This Amendment No. 2 (Amendment) dated June 10, 2025, is made by and between Columbia Ultimate Business
Systems, LLC (Contractor) and San Bernardino County (County) and modifies the terms to the agreement
executed between the parties and effective as of July 1, 2022 (Agreement).

1. Section IV TERM AND TERMINATION of the Agreement’'s Software License Agreement is deleted in its
entirety and replaced with the following:

IV. TERM AND TERMINATION The term of this Agreement shall begin upon approval by the
San Bernardino County Board of Supervisors and shall remain in force from July 1, 2022, through
December 31, 2025, or until terminated, whichever occurs sooner, in accordance with the terms
of this Agreement. This Agreement may be terminated or canceled under Section Xl for Default.
Upon termination or expiration of the Agreement, the County shall promptly return all Software.

2. Section | TERM AND SUPPORT of the Agreement’s Software Support Module is deleted in its entirety and
replaced with the following:

Standard Contract Page 1 of 6



|. TERM OF SUPPORT The term of Support shall be from July 1, 2022, through December 31,
2025, unless and until either party shall provide the other thirty (30) days written notice of
termination.

3. Exhibit A is replaced in its entirety with the attached Exhibit A Summary of Cost.

4. Levine Act - Campaign Contribution Disclosure (formerly referred to as Senate Bill 1439). Contractor
has disclosed to the County using Attachment A — Levine Act — Campaign Contribution Disclosure (formerly
referred to as Senate Bill 1439), whether it has made any campaign contributions of more than $500 to any
member of the Board of Supervisors or other County elected officer [Sheriff, Assessor-Recorder-Clerk,
Auditor-Controller/Treasurer/Tax Collector and the District Attorney] within the earlier of: (1) the date of the
submission of Contractor’'s proposal to the County, or (2) 12 months before the date this Amendment is
approved by the Board of Supervisors. Contractor acknowledges that under Government Code section
84308, Contractor is prohibited from making campaign contributions of more than $500 to any member of
the County Board of Supervisors or other County elected officer for 12 months after the County's
consideration of the Amendment. Campaign contributions include those made by any agent/person/entity
on behalf of the Contractor or by a parent, subsidiary or otherwise related business entity of Contractor.

5. Full Force and Effect. The Agreement, as amended by this Amendment, remains in full force and effect.

6. Capitalized Terms. Any capitalized term used but not defined in this Amendment shall have the meaning
given to it in the Agreement or the Addendum, as applicable.

7. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so
executed shall be deemed to be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the
same Agreement. The parties shall be entitled to sign and transmit an electronic signature of this Amendment
(whether by facsimile, PDF or other email transmission), which signature shall be binding on the party whose
name is contained therein. Each party providing an electronic signature agrees to promptly execute and
deliver to the other party an original signed Amendment upon request.

All other terms of this Agreement remain in full force and effect.

Revised 7/1/24 Page 2 of 6



COLUMBIA ULTIMATE BUSINESS SYSTEMS,
LLC
(Print or type Kn;(m,e of corporation, company, contractor, efc.)

> ﬂwm &d"{_ By

SAN NARDINO COUNTY

H hil ¥
Dawn Rowe, Chair, Board of Supervisors | WAuthglizettsigrature - sign in blus ink)
Dated: JUN 10 2025 Name _Mike Melka

R j,EJ,EQ THAT A COPY OF THIS (Print or type name of person signing contract)

Title _CFO

(Print or Type)

Dated: 5/15/25

5860 Trinity Parkway, Suite 120,
Address _Centerville VA 20120

FOR COUNTY USE ONLY / L A A
APPKM as to Legal Form Reviewed for Contract Compliance FIvIewedQW Department
» CRifk >

NS Ensen Mason, Audijgr-Controller/Treasurer/Tax
Kristina Robb, Deputy County Gounsel Collgctor

oue 5120125 oat e 9] A(2085

Revised 7/1/24 Page 3 of 6



. _ ATTACHMENT A
 SAN BERNARDINO Levine Act -
| COUNTY Campaign Contribution Disclosure

(formerly referred to as Senate Bill 1439)

The following is a list of items that are not covered by the Levine Act. A Campaign Contribution Disclosure
Form will not be required for the following:

« Contracts that are competitively bid and awarded as required by law or County policy

» Contracts with labor unions regarding employee salaries and benefits

o Personal employment contracts

e Contracts under $50,000

» Contracts where no party receives financial compensation

¢ Contracts between two or more public agencies

» The review or renewal of development agreements unless there is a material modification or
amendment to the agreement

« The review or renewal of competitively bid contracts unless there is a material modification or
amendment to the agreement that is worth more than 10% of the value of the contract or $50,000,
whichever is less

« Any modification or amendment to a matter listed above, except for competitively bid contracts.

DEFINITIONS

Actively supporting or opposing the matter: (a) Communicate directly with a member of the Board of Supervisors
or other County elected officer [Sheriff, Assessor-Recorder-Clerk, District Attorney, Auditor-
Controller/Treasurer/Tax Collector] for the purpose of influencing the decision on the matter; or (b) testifies or
makes an oral statement before the County in a proceeding on the matter for the purpose of influencing the
County's decision on the matter; or (c) communicates with County employees, for the purpose of influencing the
County's decision on the matter; or (d) when the person/company’s agent lobbies in person, testifies in person or
otherwise communicates with the Board or County employees for purposes of influencing the County’s decision in
a matter.

Agent: A third-party individual or firm who, for compensation, is representing a party or a participant in the matter
submitted to the Board of Supervisors. If an agent is an employee or member of a third-party law, architectural,
engineering or consulting firm, or a similar entity, both the entity and the individual are considered agents.

Otherwise related entity: An otherwise related entity is any for-profit organization/company which does not have a
parent-subsidiary relationship but meets one of the following criteria:

(1) One business entity has a controlling ownership interest in the other business entity;

(2) there is shared management and control between the entities; or

(3) a controlling owner (50% or greater interest as a shareholder or as a general partner) in one entity also is
a controlling owner in the other entity.

For purposes of (2), “shared management and control” can be found when the same person or substantially the
same persons own and manage the two entities; there are common or commingled funds or assets; the business
entities share the use of the same offices or employees, or otherwise share activities, resources or personnel on a
regular basis; or there is otherwise a regular and close working relationship between the entities.

Parent-Subsidiary Relationship: A parent-subsidiary relationship exists when one corporation has more than 50
percent of the voting power of another corporation.

Contractors must respond to the questions on the following page. If a question does not apply respond
N/A or Not Applicable.

Revised 7/1/24 Page 4 of 6



¥

1. Name of Contractor: Columbia Ultimate Business Systems, LLC

2. s the entity listed in Question No.1 a nonprofit organization under Internal Revenue Code section 501(c)(3)?

Yes I If yes, skip Question Nos. 3-4 and go to Question No. 5 No

3. Name of Principal (i.e., CEO/President) of entity listed in Question No. 1, if the individual actively supports the
matter and has a financial interest in the decision: Paul Colangelo

4. If the entity identified in Question No.1 is a corporation held by 35 or less shareholders, and not publicly
traded (“closed corporation”), identify the major shareholder(s):

5. Name of any parent, subsidiary, or otherwise related entity for the entity listed in Question No. 1 (see

definitions above):

Company Name

Relationship

Avenu GRS, LLC

Parent Company

6. Name of agent(s) of Contractor:

Company Name

Agent(s) Date Agent Retained

(if less than 12 months prior)

Columbia Ultimate Business
Systems, LLC

Lisa Haren

7. Name of Subcontractor(s) (including Principal and Agent(s)) that will be providing services/work under the
awarded contract if the subcontractor (1) actively supports the matter and (2) has a financial interest in the
decision and (3) will be possibly identified in the contract with the County or board governed special district.

Company Name

Subcontractor(s):

Principal and//or Agent(s):

Ecliptics

Ronald Mortensen, Gerald Stever

8. Name of any known individuals/companies who are not listed in Questions 1-7, but who may (1) actively support
or oppose the matter submitted to the Board and (2) have a financial interest in the outcome of the decision:

Company Name

Individual(s) Name

Revised 7/1/24

Page 5 of 6



9. Was a campaign contribution, of more than $500, made to any member of the San Bernardino County Board
of Supervisors or other County elected officer within the prior 12 months, by any of the individuals or entities
listed in Question Nos. 1-8?

No & If no, please skip Question No. 10.

Yes [ If yes, please continue to complete this form.

10. Name of Board of Supervisor Member or other County elected officer:

Name of Contributor:

Date(s) of Contribution(s):

Amount(s):

Please add an additional sheet(s) to identify additional Board Members or other County elected officers to whom anyone
listed made campaign contributions.

By signing the Contract, Contractor certifies that the statements made herein are true and correct. Contractor
understands that the individuals and entities listed in Question Nos. 1-8 are prohibited from making campaign
contributions of more than $500 to any member of the Board of Supervisors or other County elected officer while
award of this Contract is being considered and for 12 months after a final decision by the County.

Revised 7/1/24 Page 6 of 6



50°2v9's8

|

19VIZ'TIT $

81'105'502 $

V256661 $ _

9Z-6ZAd 10§ 19 0} pa2Npal Sasuad .y
9Z-5ZA4 10} 00T 01 PAINpaI SASUBIN

¥1'399'6 § | 15'086'5L $ [ sesee’oze’t § VZEIZ'IE § [ Z£To0'08t § [ s2TeRTER ¢ SSPOE'0t § | £8°96T°SLT § | v0'95Y'26T'T § 66'TZY'6T $ | SY0ES'0LT § | Sv'5E9'99T'T § [TvioL
00'1£8'c $ 00'526'T€ $ v 0} 18JSUen WA ARWOINY TTLGSEElod T
00°528°C $ 00°G/E'6T $ soepeU) BUNSod DINHY MeN :9TZ9Zek ‘fold T
8€'£€8 $ 0786’9 $ 3jep Aed )se) suerd Aed podas woisnd ip1SE0SH ‘foid T
00°SBY'T $ 00°G/E'ZT $ paWE|oUN BURUNOIAE WNDIA BZEROEH ‘[01d T
YA $ 00°00v'e $ 00’88 $ 000O¥T  § oo'eez ¢ oooov'z ¢ co'eez ¢ aooor'z  § . salepdn YL 3oL 95088+ (o1d T
89°66T $ 00°002'E $ covee  § 0000CE  § oo'ves  $ 00002 $ oobee ¢ 00002t § ade{leju) UCIRSURI] UNOD MIN (TOFEVEH ‘foid T
9L'6vT $ 00°00V'z $ 00882 ¢ 00°00F'Z  $ o0'gez  $ 00°00¥'E  $ oo'8gZ  $ 0000F'ET  § 9'5 A0y 3peIddn walshs UNoD 16Z0vZe# foid T
88°66T $ ooove'e $ 0069z  $ o00VZZ  $ 0069  $ 000v2Z  § 00'69Z ¢ 00°0¥Z'T  § [T I3qWa39( - SUOIIEIYIPOI BOEURIU| UNOD EYLLEEH “ford T
89°667 $ 0000Z'E $ 0o'v8E ¢ 00002  § o0v8E ¢ 00002’ § 00'VBE ¢ 00'00Z'€  § joesuelunod o Bupsod aUyieNe 1YNQASTVL TVO6EH foid 1
88'6€T $ 00'0rz'Z $ 00692 ¢ 000VZT  § o063z ¢ ooove'z  $ 00'69Z  $ 000¥E'T  § £211uaNg Joy aoepialu| juawhed :8Zvz6zt ‘foid T
9£°66€ $ 00°00v'9 $ 00’89z, ¢ oooov's ¢ oo'ssz ¢ oooor's  $ 0088  $ oooov's  § 20R)I900) JWYY 0266924 ford T
80'SYT $ 00'5eE'T $ 00’6 $ 005EET § ooelz ¢ ooszE'T % ooeLz ¢ ooszer § Y adAL Aoy 40 alealD :goszeeH foid T
00’862 $ 0008Y'T  § 00’862  $ 00'08Y'Z  § 00'862 ¢ 0008v'T  § |199ueDxel Auadold pRINIAsUN J0j 3B :B6TSTEE foid T
2£°392 $ 000927 $ 00'TIS ¢ 0009Z%  § 00TIS  § 0008y § 00TIS  $ 00092y § [0 uonelai Joj papasu pray adk) jeuonippy (T0S0ZT#ford T
80°901 $ 00vOL'T $ 00¥0Z  $ 00VOLT  § 00702 § 00°0ZT $ 00v0z  $ 00VOLT ¢ |Mediosad xey Ausdold Alteq yum eoepal| ZER0ZTH foid I
¥8'86¢ $ 00°06E'9 $ oo'z9L  $ 0006ED  § 00/9¢ § o0ose'e § 0029, ¢ 00’0689 $ U23]-Ip2d Jo} eI MAN 9T6TS% foid T
2612 $ 00'0sS'e $ 0092y  § 000SS'E  § oo'ezy ¢ o000ss'e $ po'9Zy  $ 00056 uaalaglayded dd 58294 Tod T
T5e8r'T $ 0009L'€Z $ 00'158'2  § 00°09L€C  $ 00158'2  $ 00°09L°€T  $ 00'1S8'c  § 00'09L'€T  $ 1s2U0U| WROIA :8880ZH o 1
9E'6LT'T $ 00°006'8T $ 00892 § 00°006'8T  § 00'892'  $ 00'006'8T § 00’892z § 00°008'8T ¢ eiep dn yo|d o) 2oyl AUPOl 186ZETH o) T
0T°L96 $ 00'005'ST $ 00098'T ¢ 0000S'ST  $ 00°098'T ¢ 0000S'ST § 00'098'T  § 00°005'ST  § aoppeu Bupialysed GZeat4 lodd T
00°95T $ 00005C $ 00'00¢  § 00°00ST  § 0000 $ 00005  $ 00'00¢  § o00°00ST ¢ OWD o} odal Juswhed ssed0id T6TLT4lold T
00'95T $ 00005'T ¢ 0000 $ 0000ST  § 00'00E  $ 0070057  § 00008 § 0000S'T  § aoepRlul ANpOl (e65aTHfod T
18'88€'2 $ BOEIT'YT & 20°T0L€T § v620E'El § sasuasy) fujssadold ||ed punogul ST ueddngseau/ng T
Poess't $ - $ 69795’ § Lgo9v'e $ 90°0%€'c ¢ Hoddng waysAs 181 Wawnooq ssedwogy T
L5°G2TY $ TI'eeR'eT $ 8LEE6'L ¢ VIWE'TT  § oLTLL  $ e6V0ETT Se'8LYL  $ EESS9TZ § saur] puneginQ ZI Siusdy v 32 Hoddng ss1anu00/ing T
0L'58T'T $ - $ 61082 LLETTT  § 6TEVI'e  $ UsuelL NI T
- $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ WaUU0,NY T
£8'59 $ 9boeL $ 89'9ZT  § 90°09L $ 62Tl § eLeL $ eIl § Er9lL $ aNpayas.nd 1
86°L1T $ £e'868°T $ €0'8ly  $ 6898 $ og'soy  $ 2S0LT  § vOv6E  $ €6'929C  § uweyLnd T
VLIET § TLRSS $ ozese's $ SE'€ST  $ L£99T'T $ 692158 § esbe § 8eeel  § SLveT's § 18862 $ SOPEL'T $ £OVCOB  § anpolW aaaeluioNed T
wWreT ¢ 1276 $ TO'TSETT $ oLvse  $ SR § [6°6/8'TT § sevbe  § e8TILT  § L00eSTT § £EVEE  § LOTLOT  § EVEITT  § a|npow Q0o/ald Bluioed T
- $ 1905 $ PSPIST  § LEWSL9T § 96'T8Y  $ OETYP'Z § ETTLZOT  § oLy § BLOLE'T § TISL6L'ST  § a|npojy xe Juanbunaq painass-un - T
2TEe  $ OLtow $ 85980'9 $ SELLT  $ vLees ¢ svTss's § ULl $ 16098  § 20789S § LU9T $ veses ¢ 2eeIs's  § sinpoideseluixel [
85IZF § 06°L0TT ¢ oc09T'sT $ £L0T8 ¢ 99'es0't § TTL0MT $ TULBL  § 095E6'E  § S9'B8T9C  § 6Lv9L § [60e8'E $ (8TLS'ST  § 2INpojy UoRNINSRY WA - T
650§ 9L'582'T $ 9L'860'0E $ es  § 69SEE'y § £LGee6T 9Lvs8  $ 99792t § ssv'eE ¢ 8628 ¢ oeEvl'Y ¢ 1ETVILE  § 3INPOj LoneIoIq WawedonguIsiq Iunoady T
99'9.2 $ €9TSET $ vozes  § 8TTRT sl ¢ zeselT § 05706 § seTeIT § uoSory/y 1
£L°9EY $ - $ Ze'e6ss  § TEE6TT  § zee6e  § ¥aSOSUDITWAIG  £9T
£rere'e $ 8T'9EE'8S $ (9'702'8  § 89TE0'9S  § 65'696'.L ¢ T18'85KPS  § spLeL'l  $ voTLBTS  § saenw3ng 801
8U06£'8 $ 22'091'SE $ oryvo'sLe § 000£T'ST $ O00'0Z6'TIT $ VEEOO'LH6 § 00'80Y'£Z $ 00°2€9'60T $ 80965616 § 00°019'92 ¢ 00'BEY'S0T ¢ 9b'986'988  § «S35UAD[TSNIJSOdY £91
unowy wnowy wnowy wnawy wnowy unowy wnoly junotuy unowy wnowy wunowy unowy uonduasag it

asuaaf] Yiuour-g anjep asuaa|] yenuuy anep asua3] 1enuuy anjep asusI 1enuuy amep
STITEITL-STIVIL ST/VE/IVTIVIL VZI0E/9-STITIL ET/OE/9-TTIVIL
% SR %E AR e AseAOU| “%e FEERITUY

1509 J0 AIEWWNS-Y QX3




