
Standard Contract   Page 1 of 2 

THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY 

 

 

 
 

Auditor-Controller/Treasurer/Tax Collector 
 
 

 
Department Contract Representative  Sonia Hermosillo 

Telephone Number (909) 382-3079 

 
 

Contractor  Columbia Ultimate Business 
Systems, LLC 

Contractor Representative Christy May 

Telephone Number (765) 751-7153 

Contract Term 7/1/2022 - 6/30/2025 

Original Contract Amount $816,668 

Amendment Amount N/A 

Total Contract Amount N/A 

Cost Center N/A 

Grant Number (if applicable) N/A 
 

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS: 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
CONSENT AND ASSIGNMENT 

 
WHEREAS, on August 9, 2022, San Bernardino County (“County”) and Ontario Systems, LLC d/b/a Finvi 
(“Assignor”) entered into an agreement whereby Assignor granted a license to County for the use of the Revenue 
Plus Collector System Software, effective as of July 1, 2022, for a three-year period (“Agreement”); and 
 
WHEREAS, subsequently Assignor was acquired by Avenu Holdings, LLC and the Agreement was assigned to 
Columbia Ultimate Business Systems, LLC, an affiliate and wholly owned subsidiary of Avenu Holdings, LLC 
(“Assignee”); and 
 
WHEREAS, the parties now desire to enter into an amendment to assign the contract from Assignor to Assignee; 
 
NOW THEREFORE, the Agreement is amended as follows: 

 
 

1. The County hereby consents to the assignment of the Agreement by the Assignor to the Assignee, 
retroactive to February 1, 2024. 
 

Contract Number 
 

22-739 A-1 

 
SAP Number 

      



Revised 7/1/24         Page 2 of 2 

2. Assignee hereby accepts the assignment of all of Assignor’s obligations, responsibilities, and duties 
under the Agreement and all of Assignor’s rights, title, and interest in and to the Agreement. 

 
3. The County, in executing this Amendment, does not release Assignor from any claims or remedies it 

may have against Assignor under the Contract for obligations incurred prior to the effective date of the 
assignment. 

 
4. All references in the Contract to Ontario Systems, LLC d/b/a Finvi. are revised to Columbia Ultimate 

Business Systems, LLC. 
 

 
This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be deemed to 
be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same Amendment. The parties shall be 
entitled to sign and transmit an electronic signature of this Amendment (whether by facsimile, PDF or other mail 
transmission), which signature shall be binding on the party whose name is contained therein. Each party 
providing an electronic signature agrees to promptly execute and deliver to the other party an original signed 
Amendment upon request. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, San Bernardino County and Columbia Ultimate Business Systems, LLC have each 
caused this Contract to be subscribed by its respective duly authorized officers, on its behalf. 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
FOR COUNTY USE ONLY 

Approved as to Legal Form   Reviewed for Contract Compliance   Reviewed/Approved by Department 

       

Kristina M. Robb, Deputy County Counsel         

Date    Date    Date  

 

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY 
 Columbia Ultimate Business Systems, LLC 

    (Print or type name of corporation, company, contractor, etc.) 

  

By 

 
 

 Dawn Rowe, Chair, Board of Supervisors                  (Authorized signature - sign in blue ink) 

Dated: 

  

Name 

 

SIGNED AND CERTIFIED THAT A COPY OF THIS         (Print or type name of person signing contract) 

DOCUMENT HAS BEEN DELIVERED TO THE   
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD  Title  

Lynna Monell 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

                                      San Bernardino County 

                                   (Print or Type) 

By   Dated:  

 

                                                     Deputy 
 

Address 

 

    


